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Honorable David A. Johnson

Executive Director

Alabama Music Hall of Fame

P. O. Box 709

Tuscumbia, AL  35674

Alabama Music Hall of Fame – Honorariums – Flowers – Code Section 41-16-21.2

The Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board cannot expend funds to send flowers to the funerals of notable Alabama music achievers.

Dear Mr. Johnson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Since the law that established the Music Hall of Fame Board states that we are to honor Alabama’s music achievers, is sending flowers to funerals of notable Alabama music achievers considered an honorarium that can be paid for by funds from the Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Music Hall of Fame is provided for at sections 41‑9‑680 through 41-9-684 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 41‑9-680 to 41-9-684 (1991).  


A public body corporate, the Alabama Music Hall of Fame Author​ity is created by amendment no. 489 to the Constitution of Alabama and the members of the Board constitute “ex offico all the members of the Authority.”  ALA. CONST. amend. 489, II.  The purpose of the Authority is providing for and participating in the management and control of the buildings and facilities housing the Alabama Music Hall of Fame, a library, an audiovisual auditorium/theater, a recording studio, and other facilities.  ALA. CONST. amend. 489, I; ALA. CODE § 41-9-682(b) (1991).  Because your question does not concern the facilities of the Music Hall of Fame, the discussion and analysis will be limited to the purposes and functions of the Music Hall of Fame Board.


Section 41-9-682(a) sets out the functions of the Board in honoring those who have made lasting contributions to music in Alabama or else​where. It states in pertinent part:


It shall be the function and main purpose of the board to honor those, living or dead, who by achievement or service, have made outstand​ing and lasting contributions to music in Ala​bama or elsewhere.  The board may adopt such rules, regulations and bylaws as may be needed to carry out its functions.

ALA. CODE § 41-9-682(a) (1991).


“Honor” in the context of the statute establishing the Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board means the bestowing of plaques and memorials, and induction into the Alabama Music Hall of Fame in recognition of those, living or dead, who have, by service or achievement, made out​standing and lasting contributions to music in this state or elsewhere.  The sending of flowers to the funeral of a notable Alabama music achiever is not included in the function of the Music Hall of Fame Board to honor music achievers.  While sending flowers is a traditional way of expressing sympathy, it is a transitory act and not a permanent recognition like the bestowing of a plaque or a memorial.


Section 41-9-684 of the Code provides regarding expenditures and appropriations of the board:

(a) The board may spend all legislative appropriations made for the use of the board and may expend funds donated or contributed for its support.

(b) There are no state funds appropriated for the expenses and implementation of this article.  

ALA. CODE § 41-9-684 (1991).  


According to section 41-9-684, appropriations and contributions to the Music Hall of Fame Board are to be expended for the use of the board and for its support.  There is no authorization for funds of the board to be spent to send flowers to the funerals of music achievers.

CONCLUSION


The Alabama Music Hall of Fame Board cannot spend funds to send flowers to the funerals of notable Alabama music achievers.  


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr. of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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